IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS FORT WORTH DIVISION

JOHN KELLEY, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Action No. 4:20-cv-00283-O

ALEX M. AZAR II, et al.,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULES 12(B)(1) AND 12(B)(6)

ERIN NEALY COX United States Attorney

Brian W. Stoltz Assistant United States Attorney Texas Bar No. 24060668 1100 Commerce Street, Third Floor Dallas, Texas 75242-1699 Telephone: 214-659-8626 Facsimile: 214-659-8807 brian.stoltz@usdoj.gov JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK Acting Assistant Attorney General

MICHELLE R. BENNETT Assistant Branch Director

CHRISTOPHER M. LYNCH (D.C. Bar # 1049152) Trial Attorney U.S. Department of Justice Civil Division 1100 L Street, NW Washington, D.C. 20005 Telephone: (202) 353-4537 Fax: (202) 616-8460 Email: Christopher.M.Lynch@usdoj.gov

Attorneys for Federal Defendants Alex M. Azar, Steven T. Mnuchin, Eugene Scalia, and the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCT	TION
ARGUMENT	⁻ 1
I.	PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING
II.	<i>RES JUDICATA</i> BARS THE CHALLENGES OF <i>DEOTTE</i> CLASS MEMBER PLAINTIFFS TO THE CONTRACEPTIVE MANDATE
III.	PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL AND ACA CLAIMS ARE TIME BARRED
IV.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF THE APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE OR THE VESTING CLAUSE
V.	THE ACA'S PREVENTIVE SERVICES PROVISIONS DO NOT VIOLATE NONDELEGATION PRECEDENTS
VI.	THE CHALLENGED PROVISIONS INCORPORATE RECOMMENDATIONS AND GUIDELINES ISSUED AFTER THE STATUTE'S ENACTMENT
VII.	PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A VIOLATION OF RFRA
CONCLUSIC	DN14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020)
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.,</i> 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)
Colonial Oaks Assisted Living Lafeyette, LLC v. Hannie Dev., Inc., F.3d, 2020 WL 5015453 (5th Cir. Aug. 25, 2020)
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)
<i>In re Kosmos Energy Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 658 (N.D. Tex. 2013)
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez,</i> 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)
Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania, 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018)
Resident Council of Allen Parkway Vill. v. U.S. Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev., 980 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1993)
<i>Riley v. St. Luke's Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 252 F.3d 749 (5th Cir. 2001)
Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Express, Inc., 490 U.S. 477 (1989)
<i>Texas v. Rettig</i> , 968 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 2020)
<i>United States v. Comrie,</i> 842 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2020)

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	
Whole Women's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2922 (2016)	

Statutes

5 U.S.C. app. § 3(2)
28 U.S.C. § 2401(a)
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(1)
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(2) 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 299b-4(a)(3) 11
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)
42 U.S.C § 300gg-13(a)(1)
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(2)
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(3)
42 U.S.C § 300gg-13(a)(4)
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(b)(1)
Regulations
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011)

Other Authorities

Charter of the Advisory Committee on Immunization Practices,	
https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/acip/committee/acip-charter.pdf	

Officers of the United States within the Meaning of the Appointments Clause,	
31 Op. Off. Legal Counsel 73, 2007 WL 140549 (Apr. 16, 2007)	9
